been reproduced in italics below. Stapled Securityholders should note that the financial effects
have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and they do not reflect the future actual
financial position of the Enlarged REIT after the Merger. All terms and expressions used in the
extract below shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Scheme Document, unless
otherwise defined.

For the avoidance of doubt, such financial effects do not take into account any corporate actions
announced and undertaken by H-Trust subsequent to 1 January 2019.

A-53

APPENDIX A – LETTER FROM THE H-TRUST IFA TO THE H-TRUST
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS IN RESPECT OF THE TRUST SCHEME

Notes:
(1) Assumes the Merger had been completed on 1 January 2018.
(2) After aligning the proportion of the H-REIT Manager’s fees paid in Stapled Securities to be on a like-for-like basis as

compared to the Enlarged REIT.
(3) Based on the Enlarged REIT’s FY2018 pro forma DPU multiplied by the exchange ratio of 1.3583 and assuming that the

Cash Consideration is reinvested in C-REIT Units at C-REIT’s 1M VWAP of S$0.5112 as at the Last Trading Date.

(S$’000) 1Q2018 2Q2018 3Q2018 4Q2018 FY2018
H-Trust reported distribution
per Stapled Security (S$
Cents)

1.26 1.17 1.28 1.28 4.99

Number of Stapled Securities
outstanding (’000 units) 1,815,895 1,818,042 1,820,466 1,829,780 1,819,499(1)

H-Trust distribution
declared 22,910 21,261 23,335 23,287 90,793
Adjustments for like-for-like
management fees:

Less: Additional base fees
assumed paid in cash(2) (169) (171) (173) (172) (685)

Less: Additional performance
fees assumed paid in cash(3) (114) (107) (117) (117) (456)

H-Trust adjusted
distribution 22,627 20,983 23,045 22,998 89,652

Adjusted number of Stapled
Securities outstanding (’000
units)(4)

1,815,692 1,817,622 1,819,801 1,828,175 1,818,513

H-Trust adjusted
distribution per Stapled
Security (S$ Cents)

1.25 1.15 1.27 1.26 4.93

Notes:
(1) Based on FY2018 H-Trust distribution declared divided by FY2018 H-Trust reported distribution per Stapled Security.
(2) Incremental base fee to be paid in cash to ensure a like-for-like comparison with the Enlarged REIT which will have

approximately 10.1% of the base fee paid in cash; the adjustment will result in a reduction in the number of Stapled Securities
issued by way of payment of base fee in Stapled Securities. Please refer to Appendix J to the Scheme Document for details
on the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of the Enlarged REIT.

(3) Incremental performance fee to be paid in cash to ensure a like-for-like comparison with the Enlarged REIT which will have